are senior in the capital structure (e.g. preferred stock), considering the dilutive effects of subordinate
securities. In the OPM, the exercise price is based on a comparison with the overall equity value rather
than per-share value.

Allocation Model Inputs

The following presents the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in the
fair value measurement of the Group’s subsidiary preferred shares liability:

As of 31 December:  2020  2019
Volatility  53.6%  n/a*
Time to Liquidity (years)  2.00  1.64
Risk-Free Rate  0.10%  n/a*
Probability M&A  100%  15%-85%

*In 2019, The Group valued BridgeComm using PWERM as opposed to OPM used in the current year and as such not applicable.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following summarises the sensitivity from the assumptions made by the Company in respect to the
unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of the Group’s subsidiary preferred shares
liability. Option Pricing Model and Probability Weighted Expected Return Method Inputs for Investments
Held at Fair Value at 31 December 2020 and 2019 respectively:

OPM Measurement Date
As of 31 December:   2020
   $'000
Input Sensitivity range

Enterprise Value -2%   (112)
 +2%   114
Volatility -10%   266
 +10%   (264)
Time to Liquidity -6 months   117
 +6 months   (112)
Risk-Free Rate (1) -0.02/ -n/a   117
 0.02/ n/a   (112)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

143

PWERM Measurement Date
As of 31 December:   2019
   $'000
Input Sensitivity range
Enterprise Value -2%   (38)
 2%   76
Discount rate -5%   378
 5%   (304)
Time to Liquidity -2.0 months   304
 +2.0 months   (228)

(1) Risk-free rate is a function of the time to liquidity input assumption.

The subsidiary preferred shares are measured at fair value through profit/loss (FVTPL) according to IFRS
9 at initial recognition and upon subsequent measurement. Hence, any gains and losses on the preferred
shares liability are recognised in profit or loss, unless they relate to changes in the entity’s own credit risk
for financial liability designated as at fair value through profit or loss. The effect of changes in the entity’s
own credit risk in the fair value of the financial liabilities are presented in other comprehensive income.